

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

N.E., BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS  
C.E. AND P.E.; C.E.; AND P.E.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
625 S. State St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
734-647-7584  
sbagen@gmail.com

LARA R. HRUSKA  
CEDAR LAW PLLC  
2200 6th Ave., Suite 1250  
Seattle, WA 98121  
206-607-8277

CHARLOTTE CASSADY  
CASSADY LAW PLLC  
13 Cherry St. 99651  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206-452-5665

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
A. There is a Live Controversy .....	1
B. There is a Widespread Circuit Conflict.....	6
C. The Ninth Circuit's Holding is Incorrect ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Brown v. Bartholomew Consol. Sch. Corp.</i> , 442 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>D.M. v. New Jersey Dep't of Educ.</i> , 801 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Dervishi v. Stamford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 653 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Doe v. E. Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2022 (2016) .....	10
<i>Drinker by Drinker v. Colonial Sch. Dist.</i> , 78 F.3d 859 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	3
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	12
<i>J.F. v. Byram Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 629 F. App'x 235 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>J.T. ex rel. J.T. v. Newark Bd. of Educ.</i> , 564 F. App'x 677 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>John M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Evanston Twp. High Sch. Dist. 202</i> , 502 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 11
<i>Joshua A. v. Rocklin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 559 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>L.Y. ex rel. J.Y. v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.</i> , 384 F. App'x 58 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. State of Conn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 397 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>N.W. ex rel. J.W. v. Boone Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 763 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Smith v. Cheyenne Mountain Sch. Dist. 12</i> , 652 F. App'x 697 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Thomas R.W., By &amp; Through Pamela R. v. Mas-</i> <i>sachusetts Dep't of Educ.</i> , 130 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Western Dist. Council of Lumber Prod. &amp; Indus.</i> <i>Workers v. Louisiana Pac. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1989).....	3

## STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS AND RULES:

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j) .....	<i>passim</i>
34 C.F.R. § 300.116(a) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

10 Charles Alan Wright, et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2664 (3d ed., through Apr. 2017 update).....	2
